The updated APE volume per entity has had a negative impact of €40m on the value of new business.

The 2012 product mix effect proves to be virtually neutral on the value, but results from two offsetting effects:

- firstly, the falloff in unit-linked savings contracts in France combined with the decline in mortgages

adversely affecting credit life insurance in all European entities;

- secondly, the buoyant protection contract business throughout the Group and the credit life insurance

business in Brazil.

The updated experience data results in a growth in value of €54m, notably in France, due to the revised collective

protection tariffs, and guaranteed rates granted on certain savings products, as well as a better apprehension of

risk in credit life insurance.

The major impact is of an economic nature: the updating of financial markets has led to a 2.6 point drop in the APE

ratio, essentially due to lower interest rates.

The updating of tax and exchange rates has led to a €23m fall in cumulative value.

CNP Assurances - Embedded Value Report - 31/12/2012

7

2.3Sensitivities

The sensitivities presented below are in compliance with the requirements of the CFO Forum.

MCEV© standards
-M€ -

ANAV VIF MCEV VNB

MCEV - Market Consistent Embedded Value 10,671 3,184 13,855 297

+100 bp change p.a. in the interest rate environment -332 46 -286 39

- 100 bp change p.a. in the interest rate environment 326 -582 -256 -161

+10 bp change in the liquidity premium 63 63 8

10% decrease in equity/property capital values -306 -341 -647

10% proportionate decrease in lapse rates 154 154 29

10% decrease in maintenance expenses 412 412 33

Required Capital equal to regulatory solvency margin 96 96 4

Claims rates - 5% - Risk of longevity -92 -92 -5

Claims rates - 5% - Risk of mortality & disability 141 141 57

25% increase in swaption implied volatilities -546 -546 -31

25% increase in equity/property implied volatilities -258 -258 -20

The method for applying sensitivities is explained in detail in part 4.5 of this report.

CNP Assurances - Embedded Value Report - 31/12/2012

8

MCEV 2011

10,671

9,411

13,855

€1,354m
3,184

VIF

2,448

ANAV

MCEV 2012

Expected
existing business

contribution

New business
value

+€836m Variance relating to
operating activities

and changes in
assumptions

Operating contribution
+€1,375m

Adjustments
-€398m

11,859
-€334m

Exchange gain
or loss and

taxation

+€242m
+€297m

Economic
conditions

2.4 Group analysis of earnings

The variance analysis highlights the significant contribution of operating earnings in the change in MCEV©

[…]

swap curve penalizes individual annuities and the savings range in euros, the decline in credit life insurance

revenues also reduces the value of new business.

The following table shows the Value of New Business per country:

-M€ - Group France International
including

Brazil
including

 Italy
including

Spain
PVFP 491 325 166 147 12 4
TVOG -87 -85 -2 0 0 -2
FCRC -54 -42 -12 -11 -1 0
CNHR -53 -51 -2 0 -1 -1
VNB 297 147 150 136 11 1
VNB/APE ratio 11.6% 7.3% 26.7% 35.5% 8.0% 1.3%

2012

VNP/PVNBP ratio 1.3% 0.8% 4.7% 7.4% 1.2% 0.1%
PVFP 631 441 190 127 31 28
TVOG -117 -109 -8 0 -6 -3
FCRC -83 -70 -13 -8 -3 -2
CNHR -69 -61 -8 0 -5 -3
VNB 362 201 160 119 18 20
VNB/APE ratio 12.3% 8.9% 23.9% 26.2% 12.2% 32.1%

2011

VNP/PVNBP ratio 1.4% 0.9% 4.4% 5.9% 1.9% 3.5%

7 At 31/12/2011, the Italian, Spanish and Portuguese entities were valued on the basis of the government bond
yield curves. At 31/12/2012, these entities were valued on the basis of the swap rate curve.

CNP Assurances - Embedded Value Report - 31/12/2012

14

3.3 Sensitivities

3.3.1 VIF sensitivities

-M€ - Group France
Internat

ional
including

Brazil
including

 Italy
including

Spain

Value of In-Force 3,184 2,455 729 612 44 41

+100 bp change p.a. in the interest rate environment 46 51 -5 -2 0 -4

- 100 bp change p.a. in the interest rate environment -582 -568 -14 1 -4 -9

+10 bp change in the liquidity premium 63 56 7 0 4 2

10% decrease in equity/property capital values -341 -334 -6 0 -6 0

10% proportionate decrease in lapse rates 154 123 32 24 0 6

10% decrease in maintenance expenses 412 393 19 7 4 6

Required Capital equal to regulatory solvency margin 96 95 1 0 0 0

Claims rates - 5% - Risk of longevity -92 -88 -3 0 0 -3

Claims rates - 5% - Risk of mortality & disability 141 108 34 20 4 9

25% increase in swaption implied volatilities -546 -543 -3 0 -3 0

25% increase in equity/property implied volatilities -258 -257 0 0 0 0

3.3.2 VNB sensitivities

-M€ - Group France
Intern
ational

including
Brazil

including
Italy

including
Spain

New Business Value 297 147 150 136 11 1

+100 bp change p.a. in the interest rate environment 39 31 8 1 5 2

- 100 bp change p.a. in the interest rate environment -161 -154 -7 -1 -4 -2

+10 bp change in the liquidity premium 8 7 1 0 0 0

10% proportionate decrease in lapse rates 29 20 10 9 0 1

10% decrease in maintenance expenses 33 28 5 3 1 1

Required Capital equal to regulatory solvency margin 4 4 0 0 0 0

Claims rates - 5% - Risk of longevity -5 -5 0 0 0 0

Claims rates - 5% - Risk of mortality & disability 57 48 9 8 1 1

25% increase in swaption implied volatilities -31 -31 -1 0 -1 0

25% increase in equity/property implied volatilities -20 -20 0 0 0 0

CNP Assurances - Embedded Value Report - 31/12/2012

15

3.4 Variance analysis by country

 France

-M€ - ANAV
Free

Surplus
Required
Capital

VIF MCEV©

MCEV© 2011 8,214 734 7,480 1,795 10,009

Opening adjustments -272 -269 -3 51 -221
Adjusted MCEV© 2011 7,942 465 7,477 1,846 9,788

New business value -53 -771 717 201 147

Expected existing business contribution 10 10 0 623 633

Transfers from the VIF and required capital to free surplus 640 1,194 -553 -640 0

Experience variances 45 -141 187 50 96

Changes in assumptions relating to operating activities 0 0 0 -15 -15

Other operating variance 0 0 0 0 0

Operating MCEV© Earnings 643 292 351 219 861

Economic variances 839 755 85 412 1,251

Other non-operating variance -114 -114 0 -22 -136

Total MCEV© earnings 1,368 933 436 609 1,977

Closing adjustments -59 -59 0 0 -59

MCEV© 2012 9,251 1,339 7,912 2,455 11,706

The "initial adjustments" item includes the 2011 dividend payment, improvements to methods and models and

dividends transferred from subsidiaries for financial year 2011.

In 2012 the new business value contributed +€147m to the change in the MCEV©. The increase in Required Capital

pertaining to this new business amounted to €717m.

The observed variances in operating activities had an impact of €50m on VIF, chiefly due to the longer period of

certain credit life insurance contract portfolios. At ANAV, they amount to €45m. They result essentially from non-

recurring items that create a difference between the actual result and the expected one, as well as of a more